1 10.11.14 en / 483
	 Safety Technique
	 SAFEMASTER
	 Two-Hand Safety Relay
	 BD 5980N
	 Function Diagram
> 0,5s
S1

BD 5980N.02/61:	 with UL approval (Canada/USA)
BD 5980N.02/024:	 dual voltage version
Ordering example for variants
BD 5980N .02	 /024	 DC 24 V + AC 230 V	 50/60 Hz
				    Nominal frequency
				    Nominal voltage
				    Variant
				    Contacts
				    Type
	 Standard Type
BD 5980N.02   DC 24 V
Article number:	 0035300	 stock item
•	 Nominal voltage UN:	 DC 24 V
•	 Simultaneity:	 0,5 s
•	 Output:	 2 NO contacts
•	 Width:	 45 mm
Dimensions
Width x height x depth:	 45 x 74 x 121 mm
Safety Related Data
Values according to EN ISO 13849-1:
Category:	 1
PL:	 c
MTTFd:	 342.9	 a
DCavg:	 4.9	 %
dop:	 365	 d/a (days/year)
hop:	 24	 h/d (hours/day)
tcycle:	 3600	 s/cycle
		   1	 h (hour)
Values according to IEC EN 62061 / IEC EN 61508:
SIL CL:	 1	 IEC EN 62061
SIL	 1	 IEC EN 61508
HFT*):	 0
DCavg:	 4.9 	 %
SFF	 69.6	 %
PFHD:	 8.02E-08	 h-1
*) HFT = Hardware-Failure Tolerance
nfo
The values stated above are valid for the standard type.
Safety data for other variants are available on request.
The safety relevant data of the complete system has to be
determined by the manufacturer of the system.
3 10.11.14 en / 483
	 Characteristics
Limit curve for arc-free operation with resistive load
Continuous current limit curve as a function of ambient temperature
1
-30 -20 -10 -0 10 20 30
Ambient temperature
Current via two contact rows
(same current for each contact row)
Current via one contact row
C
on
tin
uo
us
cu
rr
en
t
40 50
M7241_a
60
T ( C)�
I (A)
2
3